

No. 11-702

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

ADRIAN MONCRIEFFE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Angel L. Arias  
ARIAS LAW GROUP, P.A.  
2323 Hollywood Blvd.  
Hollywood, FL 33020

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin K. Russell  
Amy Howe  
Tejinder Singh  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave. NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 362-0636  
*tg@goldsteinrussell.com*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v  
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER ..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION ..... 1  
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1  
I. Statutory Background ..... 2  
II. Factual And Procedural History ..... 4  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 9  
ARGUMENT ..... 14  
I. Under The Categorical Approach, Petitioner’s  
Plea Does Not Establish That He Was  
Convicted Of A Felony, Rather Than A  
Misdemeanor, Under The Controlled  
Substances Act. .... 15  
A. The Categorical Approach Looks To  
Whether The Conviction Necessarily  
Corresponds To A Federal Felony. .... 15  
B. Petitioner Was Not Convicted Of An  
Aggravated Felony Because His Plea May  
Correspond To Either A Misdemeanor Or  
A Felony Under The Controlled  
Substances Act. .... 18

II. The Rationale Of The Fifth Circuit And The Government’s Alternative “Elements” Theory Both Lack Merit. ....	24
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Reinstates The Hypothetical Approach That This Court Rejected In <i>Carachuri-Rosendo</i> . ....	24
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Requires The Fact-Finding That The Categorical Approach Forbids. ....	31
C. The Government’s Alternative “Elements” Theory Is Meritless. ....	37
CONCLUSION .....	43
APPENDIX .....	1
Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	1
Materials From Georgia State Court .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	8, 24, 31
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	33
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2009).....	4, 26
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010).....	passim
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009) .....	34
<i>Evanson v. Attorney General</i> , 550 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2008).....	7, 32
<i>Florence v. State</i> , 637 S.E.2d 779 (Ga. App. 2006) .....	19
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948) .....	17
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	20, 33
<i>Hadden v. State</i> , 353 S.E.2d 532 (Ga. App. 1987)....	19
<i>In re Aruna</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 452 (B.I.A. 2008).....	6, 41, 41
<i>In re Castro-Rodriguez</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 698 (B.I.A. 2012) .....	9, 31
<i>In re Velazquez-Herrera</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 503 (B.I.A. 2008) .....	32
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonesca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	17
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	41
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010) ....	19
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012).....	4, 16, 33

<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	18
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	3, 21, 22, 29
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	7, 20, 27, 34
<i>Matter of S-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 353 (B.I.A. 1945) .....	17
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009) ...	3, 15, 33, 34
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) ..	passim
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) ...	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Guarino v. Uhl</i> , 107 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1939) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Day</i> , 51 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1931) .....	17
<i>United States v. Campuzano</i> , 905 F.2d 677 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>United States v. Soto-Beniquez</i> , 356 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 302 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	8

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 377(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	30
17 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1)(A) .....	30
18 U.S.C. § 1384 .....	30
18 U.S.C. § 1958 .....	30
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(5) .....	40
18 U.S.C. § 3607 .....	23, 28, 4
Controlled Substances Act .....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	25
21 U.S.C. § 841(b) .....	11

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) .....	3, 30
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(D) .....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(E) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(4) .....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 844 .....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 851 .....	4, 24
21 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 924(c)(2) .....	2, 38, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Immigration and Nationality Act (INA) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43) .....	2, 3, 30, 1
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A) .....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8) .....	29, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1127(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i) .....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii) .....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B) .....	35, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1228(a)(3)(A) .....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A) .....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) .....	2, 3, 2
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3) .....	27, 29
Ala. Code 13A-12-231(1) .....	22



Ark. Stat. § 5-64-440(b)(5).....	22
Fla. Stat. 893.135(1)(a).....	22
Ga. Code § 16-13-2.....	6, 7
Ga. Code § 16-13-2(a) .....	23
Ga. Code § 16-13-21(11) .....	19
Ga. Code § 16-13-30(j)(1).....	5, 8
Ga. Code § 16-13-31(c).....	5, 22, 8
Ga. Code § 42-8-60.....	6, 9
Idaho Code 37-2732B(a)(1).....	22
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 550/5.1.....	22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C, § 32E(a).....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 777.45(1)(g).....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 777.45(2)(c) .....	22
Miss. Code. § 41-29-139(g) .....	22
Mo. Stat. § 195.222(7).....	22
Mo. Stat. § 195.223(7).....	22
Mo. Stat. § 195.223(8).....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-95(h)(1).....	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 453.339 .....	22
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2-415(C)(1).....	22
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7508(a)(1).....	22
S.C. Code § 44-53-370(e)(1) .....	22
Vt. Stat. tit. 18, § 4230(c) .....	22

### Other Authorities

- American Bar Association Commission on  
Immigration, *Reforming the Immigration  
System: Proposals to Promote Independence,  
Fairness, Efficiency, and Professionalism in  
the Adjudication of Removal Cases* (2010),  
available at  
[http://www.abanet.org/media/nosearch/immig-  
ration\\_reform\\_  
executive\\_summary\\_012510.pdf](http://www.abanet.org/media/nosearch/immigration_reform_executive_summary_012510.pdf) ..... 36
- Black's Law Dictionary* (9th ed. 2009)..... 22
- Das, Alina, *The Immigration Penalties of  
Criminal Convictions: Resurrecting  
Categorical Analysis in Immigration Law*, 86  
N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1669 (2011)..... 17
- Human Rights Watch, *A Costly Move: Far and  
Frequent Transfers Impede Hearings for  
Noncitizen Detainees in the United States*  
(2011), available at  
[http://www.hrw.org/reports/2011/06/14/costly-  
move-0](http://www.hrw.org/reports/2011/06/14/costly-move-0) ..... 36
- Lutheran Immigration & Refugee Service &  
Women's Commission for Refugee Women and  
Children, *Locking Up Family Values: The  
Detention of Immigrant Families* (2007),  
available at  
[http://www.womensrefugeecommission.org/  
docs/famdeten.pdf](http://www.womensrefugeecommission.org/docs/famdeten.pdf) ..... 36

National Immigration Law Center, *A Broken System: Confidential Reports Reveal Failures in U.S. Immigrant Detention Centers* (2009), available at <http://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&ved=0CF4QFjAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.nilc.org%2Fdocument.html%3Fid%3D9&ei=1qPkT-bNMvO20QHhu-zXCQ&usg=AFQjCNFDn13giJU8EDMhc2Vcjl5auZLGgg&sig2=8dzDINa8E78F8siS2i9ekw.....> 36

Seattle University School of Law, *Voices from Detention: A Report on Human Rights Violations at the Northwest Detention Center in Tacoma, Washington* (2008), available at <http://www.law.seattleu.edu/documents/news/archive/2008/DRFinal.pdf> ..... 36

Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, *Immigration Court Backlog Tool: Pending Cases and Length of Wait in Immigration Courts*, available at [http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court\\_backlog/](http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/) ..... 36

Br. for U.S., *Carachuri-Rosendo* ..... 29, 39

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (2011) ..... 5, 28

*Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language* (1993)..... 39

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 316.2(7) ..... 29

8 C.F.R. § 335.3..... 37
